reflecting disposals of high-quality liquid asset portfolio securities and of trading assets due to decreases in the
inventory held in the Investment Bank to hedge client positions, as well as Non-core and Legacy unwinding activities.

Derivative exposures increased by USD 3.6bn, mainly due to market-driven movements on foreign currency
contracts in the Investment Bank, partly offset by lower trading volumes, mainly in Non-core and Legacy.

Securities financing transactions increased by USD 11.3bn, mainly reflecting higher cash reinvestment in Group
Treasury.

› Refer to the “Balance sheet and off-balance sheet” section of this report for more information about balance sheet
movements

UBS Group fourth quarter 2024 report | Risk, capital, liquidity and funding, and balance sheet | Capital management 45

Outlook

The adoption of the final Basel III standards in January 2025 led to a low single-digit percentage increase in the UBS
Group’s LRD, reducing the CET1 leverage ratio by around 10 basis points.

Leverage ratio denominator, by business division and Group Items

USD bn
Global Wealth
Management

Personal &
Corporate

Banking
Asset

Management
Investment

Bank
Non-core and

Legacy Group Items Total
31.12.24

On-balance sheet exposures1  480.0  398.4  5.4  211.8  40.3  16.2  1,152.2
Derivatives1  11.9  5.6  0.0  104.6  9.5  0.4  132.0
Securities financing transactions  71.6  44.8  0.1  59.2  2.3  (0.9)  177.1
Off-balance sheet items  18.4  30.9  0.1  18.2  1.8  0.2  69.8
Items deducted from Swiss SRB tier 1 capital  (5.3)  (0.9)  (1.2)  (0.4)  (0.4)  (3.4)  (11.6)
Total  576.6  478.9  4.5  393.5  53.5  12.5  1,519.5

30.9.24
On-balance sheet exposures1  504.9  429.2  5.7  238.8  46.0  17.0  1,241.6
Derivatives1  10.8  3.3  0.0  106.0  13.4  0.1  133.7
Securities financing transactions  66.3  45.3  0.0  52.6  7.5  0.0  171.7
Off-balance sheet items  18.6  32.3  0.1  18.6  2.5  0.2  72.4
Items deducted from Swiss SRB tier 1 capital  (5.4)  (1.0)  (1.2)  (0.4)  (0.5)  (2.5)  (11.0)
Total  595.2  509.0  4.7  415.6  69.0  14.8  1,608.3

31.12.24 vs 30.9.24
On-balance sheet exposures  (24.9)  (30.7)  (0.3)  (27.0)  (5.7)  (0.8)  (89.4)
Derivatives  1.0  2.4  0.0  (1.5)  (3.9)  0.3  (1.7)
Securities financing transactions  5.3  (0.5)  0.1  6.6  (5.2)  (0.9)  5.4
Off-balance sheet items  (0.2)  (1.4)  0.0  (0.3)  (0.7)  0.0  (2.6)
Items deducted from Swiss SRB tier 1 capital  0.1  0.1  0.0  0.0  0.1  (0.9)  (0.6)
Total  (18.7)  (30.1)  (0.2)  (22.2)  (15.5)  (2.3)  (88.9)
1 Reports prior to this fourth quarter of 2024 report had included certain exposures related to derivative cash collateral in On-balance exposures. From the fourth quarter of 2024 onward, we have refined the approach
to include these exposures in derivatives, which had no bottom-line impact on total LRD. The comparative period has not been restated.

Equity attribution

Under our equity attribution framework, tangible equity is attributed based on equally weighted average RWA and
average LRD, which both include resource allocations from our Group functions to the business divisions. Average